

No. 04-1340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATERPILLAR INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STURMAN INDUSTRIES, INC.,
ODED E. STURMAN, AND CAROL K. STURMAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

WILLIAM A. STREFF
Counsel of Record
PAUL R. STEADMAN
MARY E. ZAUG
MARK L. VARBONCOUER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-2000

May 9, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. The Federal Circuit Properly Applied Seventh Circuit Law On Implied Bias, There Is No Circuit Split On This Issue, And Caterpillar Did Not Raise Its Current Argument Below.....	4
II. The Federal Circuit Properly Applied This Court’s Law On Preservation Of Juror Challenges, There Is No Circuit Split On This Issue, And Caterpillar Did Not Raise Its Current Argument Below.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 29.6 of the Rules of this Court, respondent Sturman Industries, Inc. states that it has no parent companies and no publicly held company owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7, 13
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 7
<i>Bonham’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (C.P. 1610)	4
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909).....	4, 8
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>)	4, 5, 8
<i>Fuller v. Bowersox</i> , 202 F.3d 1053 (8th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Getter v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Gladhill v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 1049 (4th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	5
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	5
<i>Merritt v. Evansville-Vanderburgh School Corp.</i> , 765 N.E.2d 1232 (Ind. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Nathan v. Boeing Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	7, 12
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	7, 13
<i>Rogers v. Rulo</i> , 712 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1983).....	5

<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. Altheimer & Gray</i> , 248 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F.Cas. 49 (D. Va. 1807)	4
<i>United States v. Kelton</i> , 518 F.2d 531 (8th Cir. 1975) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891(1975).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Parmley</i> , 108 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 1997) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6
<i>United States v. Polichemi</i> , 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 177 F.3d 963 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 243 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	8
<i>Zamora v. Guam</i> , 394 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1968).....	12
